
11339 S St. Lawrence Ave (337 Watt Ave)   

By Grace Brown and Rebecca Conant 

This is a house history discussing 11339 S St. Lawrence Ave, formerly 333 Watts Ave, which is 

located in the Chicago neighborhood of Pullman. 

 

This is a present day image of the house. 

  



1889 Directory 

E.H. Little lived in the home. There is not any written record about him except for his occupation. 

He was a clerk at the company. He lived with A. Ressenguire who was another roomer in the 

home.  

 

A. Ressenguire also does not have a lot of written records except for his occupation. He was a 

laborer. 

  



1900 Census 

In the year 1900, seven people lived in the home. There was Josephine and John S. Coleman 

who were the heads of the household, John’s brother William, and their son John F Coleman. 

They had three boarders: Harry B Aukerman, Nicholas Bremmer, and Harry Meyers.  

 

John S Coleman was born in October 1858 in Michigan. His mother was from Michigan as well, 

and his father was born in Ireland. He was married to Josephine Coleman, who in other records 

is known as Lodena J Coleman, Lodenia, and Lodina. However, in the 1900 census, her name 

was recorded as Josephine which we believe was her middle name. Her maiden name is 

Schlimmer. Her name was recorded as Josephine in both the 1900 census and 1910. Both John 

and Josephine were born in Michigan 

 John S Coleman may have been born earlier than 1858, possibly in 1855 or 1856. He 

died November 21, 1927, in Cook County and was buried in Ann Arbor, MI on November 24, 

1927. 

 

John S. Coleman had another older brother, Thomas, born about 1853 and a younger sister 

Mary E, born about 1857 (1860 census). He was survived by a sister C.E. Miller. His Father was 

James Coleman and his mother was Mary Ann (1860 census). In 1870, he had more siblings: 

Sarah who was born in 1861, James who was born in 1863),  Frank who was born in 1876, and 

Willie (later William/Wm J) who was born 1861 or 1858). Mary Ann Coleman (mother) died in 

1869, and her mother Bessy Smith is living in the house.  

 

Josephine Coleman was born on March 25th, 1860 in Ann Arbor, Michigan. She married John S 

Coleman on June 30th, 1886 in Detroit, Michigan. As stated above, Josephine was known by 



many names, but when she married John S Coleman her name was recorded as Lodenia J 

Schlimmer. Both of her parents were from Germany. 

Below is a copy of their marriage record. 

 

 

Josephine died on September 10th, 1921. She was buried on September 14th, 1921 in Saint 

Thomas Catholic Cemetery. Below is a photo of her tombstone. 



 

 

John Francis Coleman was born on August 29th of 1890 and was nine years old when the 

census was taken. John Francis Coleman would go on and become a reverend. Additionally, he 

registered to fight in both World Wars. Below are his registration cards. 



 

 

He died on April 19, 1973, and was buried in Saint Bede Catholic Cemetery. Below is a photo of 

his tombstone. 



 

 

William J Coleman was 29 in the year 1900. He was born in 1870 in Michigan. Little is known 

about him. His occupation was a Silver Plater. 

 

Harry Meyers was one of three roomers in the house in 1900. He was a machinist, and he was 

born in Indiana in March of 1876. Harry would eventually marry Stella Lallar. Harry also 

registered to fight in World War I, and his registration card can be found below.  



 

 

Harry B (Benjamin) Aukerman was another roomer in the home. He was born in Missouri in July 

of 1877, and both of his parents were from Ohio. He was a machinist. Harry Aukerman married 

Ellen Ostoy and they had a daughter named Evelyn Aukerman in 1907. 

His mother and father died on December 15, 1924. His mother died in March 1925. His wife 

broke her ribs in 1927 getting out of an automobile. In 1927 he was able to visit his brother in 

Des Moines. June 1927 is when the condolences went out for his other brother. 

Below are Newspaper clippings discussing different moments in Harry Aukerman’s life, 

including, but not limited to, his trip to visit his brother. 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 

Nicholas Bremmer was born in Germany in July 1849. He was originally from Germany and was 

a naturalized citizen. Like others, there is not a lot of information about him. He was a painter. 

  



1910 Census 

In 1910, John S., Josephine, and John F. Coleman continued to reside in the house. They had 

two roomers: Charles F Berg and Frank Garolhart. Little is known about both roomers. 

 

Charles F Berg was born in Sweden and immigrated to the US in 1890. He was a naturalized 

citizen. He was an inspector. He was born in 1865. 

 

Frank Garolhart was born in Ohio in 1889. There is not a lot of written record about Frank. His 

occupation was a locksmith. 

  



1920 Census 

In 1920, there were many tenants in the home. There were Martin, Mary, and Carl Osolkay who 

were the head of the household. There was also John and Frances Coyle, and Frank, Lillian, 

and Frank Jr. Hoschutzky. 

 

John Coyle was born in 1894 in Ireland and immigrated in 1908. He was a machinist. He was 

married to Frances Coyle who was born in 1898. They got married on October 10, 1917. 

 

Frank Hoschutzky was born in 1888 in Austria. He immigrated to the United States in August 

1892 on the Augusta Victoria. He was four years old and immigrated with his family.  He was 

married to Lillian, and they had a son named Frank Junior. He married Lillian Peterson in 1912 

when they were both 24 in Chicago, Illinois.  

Frank died on August 17, 1954, and is buried in Cedar Park Cemetery, and Lillian died on July 

5th, 1968. Below is a photo of his obituary and a photo of the Augusta Victoria. 

 

Frank registered to fight in both World Wars. Here is his World War I and II draft cards. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Frank registered to fight in both World Wars. Below are his registration cards. 

 

 

 

 



Frank Jr. was born in March of 1913. He was baptized on June 25th, 1913 at the Elim Lutheran 

Church in Pullman.  Below is his baptism record. 

 

Frank registered to fight in World War II. Below is his draft registration card. 

 

Frank would go on to marry Margaret Metevia on October 8th, 1937. 

 

Martin, Mary, and Carl also lived in the home and would remain residents in the home until the 

1950s. Martin was the head of the household. Martin Osolkay was born in 1871 or 1872 in 

Russia and immigrated to the US in 1910. He became a naturalized citizen in 1920. Martin and 

his family lived in the home from 1920- 1950, however, the spelling of their last name varied 



greatly. It was spelled Osskay, Fensky, Osolsky. Below is a copy of Martin’s naturalization 

paperwork. 

 

Carl would go on and become a police officer and marry Ruth Osolkay. Carl registered to fight in 

World War II. Below is his draft registration card. 

 

 



Ruth tragically died in a car crash in 1952 which left Carl with very severe injuries. Ruth was 

buried in Chapel Hill Gardens South. Below is a newspaper article detailing the car crash.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Carl died in 1973, and he was buried with his wife Ruth. Below is a photo of their tombstone. 

 

  



 

Before we end this house history, here is a fun fact! 

Martin Osolkay wanted to have a “cat ranch” to use their fur. Here is a newspaper explaining his 

plan. 

 

 


